IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION IAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.503

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO.5032 OF 2015 WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.10489 OF 2015

(Application for stay)

Maheshwar Peri and Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Manoj Kumar Srivastava and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the matter above mentioned alongwith SLP (Crl.)No. 5030 of 2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th August, 2015 when the Court was pleased to dismiss SLP(Crl.) No. 5030 of 2015 and while directing issuance of notice, stayed the proceedings in respect of publication referred to therein in the matter above mentioned. Copy of Order dated 17th August, 2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Show Cause Notice returnable on $21^{\rm st}$ September, 2015 was issued to all the three Respondents by registered post A.D. on $21^{\rm st}$ August, 2015.

No return of service has been received from Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Advocate has on 9th September, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.3.

Service of Show Cause Notice in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 is awaited.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 15th day of September, 2015.

Sd/ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Advocate 235, New Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.
- 2. Mr. Sunny Choudhary, Advocate
 S-222, LGF, Greater Kailash
 Part 1, New Delhi

C4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR